each case incorporated by reference into the proxy statement/prospectus and this supplement. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are preliminary and
have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with the
rules and regulations of the SEC.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is presented for informational purposes only. The unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial information does not purport to represent what the Company’s results of operations or financial condition would have
been had the transactions contemplated by the amended merger agreement, the debt financing and the Class V transaction actually occurred on the dates
indicated, and does not purport to project the Company’s results of operations or financial condition for any future period or as of any future date.

S-108

Table of Contents

DELL TECHNOLOGIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF

FINANCIAL POSITION—
AS OF AUGUST 3, 2018—MAXIMUM CASH ELECTION

   August 3, 2018

   Historical   Adjustments

Pro Forma
—

Maximum
Cash

Election(a)
   (in millions)
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 15,312  $ (5,956)(b)  $ 9,356
Short-term investments   2,504   (2,504)(c)   —

Total current assets   43,125   (8,460)   34,665
Long-term investments   3,649   (2,623)(c)   1,026

Total assets   123,381   (11,083)   112,298

Liabilities, Redeemable Shares and Stockholders’ Equity
Long-term debt   40,414   5,000   45,414

Total liabilities   106,114   5,000(d)   111,114
Redeemable shares   2,056   —   2,056
Common stock and capital in excess of $.01 par value   18,321   (15,424)(e)   2,897
Treasury stock at cost   (1,487)   1,424(e)   (63)
Accumulated deficit   (7,937)   (32)(f)   (7,969)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (334)   39(f)   (295)

Total Dell Technologies Inc. stockholders’ equity   8,563   (13,993)   (5,430)
Non-controlling interests   6,648   (2,090)(g)   4,558

Total stockholders’ equity   15,211   (16,083)   (872)

Total liabilities, redeemable shares, and stockholders’
equity   $123,381  $ (11,083)  $ 112,298

(a) Assumes the holders of Class V Common Stock make cash elections for $14 billion or more in cash in the Class V transaction. In the event that holders of Class V Common Stock make

cash elections in an aggregate amount of more than $9 billion but less than $14 billion, we expect to incur an amount of debt financing sufficient to fund the excess cash election amount
over $9 billion. The pro forma balance sheet reflects the payment of VMware’s $11 billion special dividend declared on July 1, 2018 to all of its stockholders, of which Dell
Technologies is expected to indirectly receive approximately $8.92 billion. The Company’s obligation to complete the merger and the Class V transaction is conditioned on VMware’s

[…]

(d) In the event that holders of Class V Common Stock make cash elections in an aggregate amount of more than $9 billion but less than $14 billion, we expect to incur an amount of long-

term debt financing sufficient to fund the excess cash election amount over $9 billion.
(e) Reflects the exchange of approximately 199 million shares of Class V Common Stock (as of October 15, 2018) for between 124 million new shares of Class C Common Stock

(assuming the minimum exchange ratio is applies) and approximately 150 million new shares of Class C Common Stock (assuming the maximum exchange ratio applies) and $14 billion
in cash. The ultimate exchange ratio will have no impact on the total amounts recorded.

(f) Reflects the reclassification of unrealized losses related to investments liquidated to fund the special dividend.
(g) Reflects the impact of the special dividend and the reclassification of unrealized losses related to investments liquidated to non-controlling interests.

S-109

Table of Contents

DELL TECHNOLOGIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF

FINANCIAL POSITION—
AS OF AUGUST 3, 2018—NO CASH ELECTION

   August 3, 2018

   Historical   Adjustments

Pro Forma
—

No Cash
Election(a)

   (in millions)
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 15,312  $ 3,044(b)  $ 18,356
Short-term investments   2,504   (2,504)(c)   —

Total current assets   43,125   540   43,665
Long-term investments   3,649   (2,623)(c)   1,026

Total assets   123,381   (2,083)   121,298

Liabilities, Redeemable Shares and Stockholders’ Equity
Total liabilities   106,114   —   106,114

Redeemable shares   2,056   —   2,056
Common stock and capital in excess of $.01 par value   18,321   (1,424)(d)   16,897
Treasury stock at cost   (1,487)   1,424(d)   (63)
Accumulated deficit   (7,937)   (32)(e)   (7,969)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (334)   39(e)   (295)

Total Dell Technologies Inc. stockholders’ equity   8,563   7   8,570
Non-controlling interests   6,648   (2,090)(f)   4,558

Total stockholders’ equity   15,211   (2,083)   13,128

Total liabilities, redeemable shares, and stockholders’
equity   $123,381  $ (2,083)  $ 121,298

(a) Assumes all holders of Class V Common Stock elect to receive shares of Class C Common Stock in the Class V transaction. The pro forma balance sheet reflects

the payment of VMware’s $11 billion special dividend declared on July 1, 2018 to all of its stockholders, of which Dell Technologies is expected to indirectly
receive approximately $8.92 billion. The Company’s obligation to complete the merger and the Class V transaction is conditioned on VMware’s payment of the
special dividend, which VMware is obligated to pay only upon the satisfaction of conditions specified by its board of directors, including the ability of the

[…]

the VMware special dividend (up to $9 billion) to repurchase shares of Class C Common Stock or pay down debt. The pro forma condensed consolidated balance
sheet does not reflect any such use of cash, as it is not directly related to the Class V transaction.

(c) Reflects the liquidation of investments to fund VMware’s special dividend.
(d) Reflects the exchange of approximately 199 million shares of Class V Common Stock shares (as of October 15, 2018) for approximately 300 million new shares of

Class C Common Stock at the minimum exchange ratio.
(e) Reflects the reclassification of unrealized losses related to investments liquidated to fund the special dividend.
(f) Reflects the impact of the special dividend and the reclassification of unrealized losses related to investments liquidated to non-controlling interests.

S-110

Table of Contents

DELL TECHNOLOGIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)—

SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 3, 2018—MAXIMUM CASH ELECTION

   Six Months Ended August 3, 2018

   Historical  Adjustments

Pro Forma
—

Maximum
Cash

Election(a)
   (in millions, except per share amounts)
Operating loss   $ (166)  $ —   $ (166)
Interest and other, net   (925)   (223)(b)   (1,148)

Loss before income taxes   (1,091)   (223)   (1,314)
Income tax benefit   (92)   (47)(c)   (139)

Net loss   (999)   (176)   (1,175)
Less: net income attributable to non-controlling interests   136   (16)(d)   120

Net loss attributable to Dell Technologies Inc.   $ (1,135)  $ (160)  $ (1,295)

Pro forma earnings (loss) per share attributable to Dell Technologies Inc.—basic(e):
Class V Common Stock   $ 3.97   $ —
DHI Group (minimum exchange ratio)(f)   $ (3.39)   $ (1.87)
DHI Group (maximum exchange ratio)(f)   $ (3.39)   $ (1.80)

Pro forma earnings (loss) per share attributable to Dell Technologies Inc.—diluted(e):
Class V Common Stock   $ 3.91   $ —
DHI Group (minimum exchange ratio)(f)   $ (3.40)   $ (1.90)
DHI Group (maximum exchange ratio)(f)   $ (3.40)   $ (1.83)

(a) Assumes (i) the holders of Class V Common Stock make cash elections for $14 billion or more in the Class V transaction and that the minimum exchange ratio of

[…]

gross interest expense for the six months ended August 3, 2018 of approximately $24 million, and a corresponding decrease in interest expense for the six months
ended August 3, 2018, net of taxes, of approximately $19 million (assuming a statutory tax rate of 21%).

(c) Reflects the income tax impact of the pro forma adjustments at a statutory rate of 21%.
(d) Reflects the impact to non-controlling interests of the pro forma adjustments.
(e) For purposes of calculating earnings (loss) per share, the Company used the two-class method. As all classes of DHI Group common stock share the same rights in

dividends, basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share are the same for each class of DHI Group common stock.
(f) The only varying factor under the two exchange ratio scenarios is the number of shares of Class C Common Stock issued.

S-111

Table of Contents

DELL TECHNOLOGIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)–SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 3,

2018–NO CASH ELECTION

   Six Months Ended August 3, 2018

   Historical  Adjustments

Pro Forma
—

No Cash
Election(a)

   (in millions, except per share amounts)
Operating loss   $ (166)  $ —   $ (166)
Interest and other, net   (925)   (105)(b)   (1,030)

Loss before income taxes   (1,091)   (105)   (1,196)
Income tax benefit   (92)   (22)(c)   (114)

Net loss   (999)   (83)   (1,082)
Less: net income attributable to non-controlling interests   136   (16)(d)   120

Net loss attributable to Dell Technologies Inc.   $ (1,135)  $ (67)  $ (1,202)

Pro forma earnings (loss) per share attributable to Dell Technologies Inc.—basic(e):
Class V Common Stock   $ 3.97   $ —
DHI Group   $ (3.39)   $ (1.38)

Pro forma earnings (loss) per share attributable to Dell Technologies Inc.—diluted(e):
Class V Common Stock   $ 3.91   $ —
DHI Group   $ (3.40)   $ (1.41)

(a) Assumes all holders of Class V Common Stock elect to receive shares of Class C Common Stock in the Class V transaction. The Company’s

obligation to complete the merger and the Class V transaction is conditioned on VMware’s payment of the special dividend, which VMware is

[…]

Treatment,” has not been given effect in the pro forma consolidated statement of income (loss) as the impact is directly attributable to the
transaction and would not have a continuing impact on the Company’s results of operations.

(b) Reflects the elimination of $105 million of investment income related to the short-term and long-term investments expected to be liquidated by
VMware in order to fund the special dividend.

(c) Reflects the income tax impact of the pro forma adjustments at a statutory rate of 21%.
(d) Reflects the impact to non-controlling interests of the pro forma adjustments.
(e) For purposes of calculating earnings (loss) per share, the Company used the two-class method. As all classes of DHI Group common stock share

the same rights in dividends, basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share are the same for each class of DHI Group common stock.

S-112

Table of Contents

DELL TECHNOLOGIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)–FISCAL YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 2,

2018–MAXIMUM CASH ELECTION

   Fiscal Year Ended February 2, 2018

   Historical  Adjustments

Pro Forma
—

Maximum
Cash

Election(a)
   (in millions, except per share amounts)
Operating loss   $ (2,416)  $ —   $ (2,416)
Interest and other, net   (2,353)   (355)(b)   (2,708)

Loss before income taxes   (4,769)   (355)   (5,124)
Income tax benefit   (1,843)   (124)(c)   (1,967)

Net loss   (2,926)   (231)   (3,157)
Less: net loss attributable to non-controlling interests   (77)   (15)(d)   (92)

Net loss attributable to Dell Technologies Inc.   $ (2,849)  $ (216)  $ (3,065)

Pro forma earnings (loss) per share attributable to Dell Technologies Inc.—basic(e):
Class V Common Stock   $ 1.63   $ —
DHI Group (minimum exchange ratio)(f)   $ (5.61)   $ (4.44)
DHI Group (maximum exchange ratio)(f)   $ (5.61)   $ (4.27)

Pro forma earnings (loss) per share attributable to Dell Technologies Inc.—diluted(e):
Class V Common Stock   $ 1.61   $ —
DHI Group (minimum exchange ratio)(f)   $ (5.62)   $ (4.45)
DHI Group (maximum exchange ratio)(f)   $ (5.62)   $ (4.29)

(a) Assumes (i) the holders of Class V Common Stock make cash elections for $14 billion or more in the Class V transaction and that the minimum exchange ratio of

[…]

million. In addition, a decrease in the amount of debt financing of $1.0 billion would cause a corresponding decrease in the annual gross interest expense of
approximately $47 million, and a corresponding decrease in annual interest expense, net of taxes, of approximately $31 million (assuming a statutory tax rate of
35%).

(c) Reflects the income tax impact of the pro forma adjustments at a statutory rate of 35%.
(d) Reflects the impact to non-controlling interests of the pro forma adjustments.
(e) For purposes of calculating earnings (loss) per share, the Company used the two-class method. As all classes of DHI Group common stock share the same rights in

dividends, basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share are the same for each class of DHI Group common stock.
(f) The only varying factor under the two exchange ratio scenarios is the number of shares of Class C Common Stock issued.

S-113

Table of Contents

DELL TECHNOLOGIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)–FISCAL YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 2,

2018–NO CASH ELECTION

   Fiscal Year Ended February 2, 2018

   Historical  Adjustments

Pro Forma
—

No Cash
Election(a)

   (in millions, except per share amounts)
Operating loss   $ (2,416)  $ —   $ (2,416)
Interest and other, net   (2,353)   (120)(b)   (2,473)

Loss before income taxes   (4,769)   (120)   (4,889)
Income tax benefit   (1,843)   (42)(c)   (1,885)

Net loss   (2,926)   (78)   (3,004)
Less: net loss attributable to non-controlling interests   (77)   (15)(d)   (92)

Net loss attributable to Dell Technologies Inc.   $ (2,849)  $ (63)  $ (2,912)

Pro forma earnings (loss) per share attributable to Dell Technologies Inc.—basic(e):
Class V Common Stock   $ 1.63   $ —
DHI Group   $ (5.61)   $ (3.36)

Pro forma earnings (loss) per share attributable to Dell Technologies Inc.—diluted(e):
Class V Common Stock   $ 1.61   $ —
DHI Group   $ (5.62)   $ (3.37)

(a) Assumes all holders of Class V Common Stock elect to receive shares of Class C Common Stock in the Class V transaction. The Company’s

obligation to complete the merger and the Class V transaction is conditioned on VMware’s payment of the special dividend, which VMware is